Exposure to foreign currency risk is monitored on an ongoing basis in accordance with the Group’s
and the Company’s risk management policies to ensure that the net exposure is at an acceptable
level.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2013 (Continued)

JB Foods Limited   |   Annual Report 2013 87

27. Financial instruments, fi nancial risks and capital management (Continued)

 27.2 Market risk (Continued)

  (i) Foreign exchange risk management (Continued)

   Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

   The following table details the sensitivity to a 5% (2012: 5%) increase and decrease in the relevant
foreign currencies against the functional currency of the entities within Group. The 5% (2012: 5%)
is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management
personnel and represents the management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign
exchange rates.

   The sensitivity analysis includes only signifi cant outstanding foreign currency denominated net
fi nancial assets or liabilities and adjusts their translation at the end of the reporting period for a 5%
(2012: 5%) change in foreign currency rates.

Increase / (Decrease)

(Loss) / Profi t after tax

Group Company

2013 2012 2013 2012

RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

US$/RM

Strengthened 3,996 (2,873) 569 2

Weakened (3,996) 2,873 (569) (2)

GBP/RM

Strengthened 271 148 – –

Weakened (271) (148) – –

S$/RM

Strengthened 10 120 1,268 2,473

Weakened (10) (120) (1,268) (2,473)

  (ii) Interest rate risk

   The Group’s exposure to market risk for changes in interest rates relates primarily to bank
borrowings as shown in Note 13 to the fi nancial statements.

   The Group’s results are affected by changes in interest rates due to the impact of such changes on
interest expenses from bank borrowings which are at fl oating interest rates. It is the Group’s policy to

obtain quotes from banks to ensure that the most favourable rates are made available to the Group.

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the fi nancial year ended 31 December 2013 (Continued)

JB Foods Limited   |   Annual Report 201388